Decision Nb.

73248

ORIGIBAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALI?ORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALI~-
FORNIA, for authority to establish
extended service between certain of
the central office areas of appli-
cant's Covina and Pomona, Pomona
and QOntario, and QOntario and
Etiwanda exchanges, to establish
rates for said extended service, to
cancel and withdraw present exchange
service rates in certain of the
central office axeas of said
exchanges and to cancel and with-
draw message toll telephome service
rates now in effect between certain
central office areas of said
exchanges.

MORRIS M. CONKLIN and PETITIONERS,
Cowplainant,

Vs,

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY, a cor-
poration,

Defendant,

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the rates, rules,
regulations, tariffs, comtracts,
service, equipment, and facilities
of GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA and of THE PACIFIC TELE-
PHONE AND TELEGRAPE COMPANY in, to,
from or xelated to the Covina,
Pomona, Onterio, and Etiwanda ex-
change areas of Genmeral Telephome
Company of Califormia.

Application No. 47330
(filed February 15, 1965;
(Amended August 4, 1965

Case No. 8165
(Filed April 22, 1965)
(Amended August 9, 1965)

Case No. 8205
(Filed June 22, 1965)

(Appearances are shown in Appendix B)

OPINION

Genmeral Telephone Company of California (Gemeral) by
Application No. 47330 seeks authority to establish extended service

i




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

between certain coentral office areas in 1ts Covina, Pomona,

Ontaric, and Etiwanda exchanges. .

Case No. 8165 is a complaint f£iled by Morxis M. Conklin
and petitioners secking, among othexr things, expanded c¢alling
axeas at lower rates for certain cities located withig General's
Covina and Pomona exchanges.

Case No. 8205 instituted by the Commission is an investi-
gation into the xeasonableness and adequacy of telephone sexvice
in and between the Covina, Poména, Ontario, and Etiwanda ex-
changes. Pacific was named as a respondent as well as Gemeral
because Pacific performs the trunking for all four exchanges in
which General proposes extended sexvice including trunking be-
tween those exchanges. Furthermore, General's proposal as filed,
contemplated Pacific participating through a toll continuation
plan whereby cost cettlement on toll traffic commuted to ex-

tended sexvice traffic would remain in the settlement as toll.

Pacific objected to participating on the basis as pro-

posed by Genmeral and moved that the proceedings be dismissed
insofar as they pertained to Pacific on the basis that the Com-
mission is without jurisdiction to oxder its participation.
Said motion was denied without prejudice by order dated
September 14, 1965.

These matters were heard on a consolidated record
before Commissioner Grover and Examiner Patterson om August 11,

12, and 13, 1965, in Pomoma; September 15, 16, and 17, 1965, in




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

West Covina; Novembexr 3, 4, and 5, 1965, Januaxy 19, March 23, -

24, and 25, April 21, and Decembex 7, 1966, in Los Angeles. The
extension of hearings over such & long period of time was dqe
primarily to complexities presented by the proposed involvemenﬁ
of Pacific in the toll continuation plan. The matters weze
temporarily taken off calendar om two occasions pending completion
of negotilations between Genexal and Pacific on cost settlements
for interexchanged traffic across common boundaries in the Los
Angeles extended area as such negotiatioms could have an effect
on the matters under comsideration hexein.

By letter dated Januaxry 23, 1967, Genmeral advised all
parties that after reviewing its positionm it propesed to offer
extended area sexrvice at the rates set forth in Exhibit 33 without
requiring Pacific's participation either in the provision of
plént or in settlements. Under the terms of the letter, as pre~
scribed by the Commission, the matter would be submitted for
final decision unless a substantial amount of objections were
recelved to the provosal. Substantial objections were received
and therefore adjourned hearxings were held before Examiner
Patterson inm Covina on March 8 and 9, 1967.

At the adjourned hearxings a brief presentation was
wade by Gemeral as to the negotiations with Pacific and other
considerations which resulted in its offer to provide extended
area service without Pacific's participation. Exhibit 51 and

late-filed Exhibit 53 were presented by the staff to provide




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

an evaluation of a proposal by Conklin to include three additional
routes in the extended area service plan. The mAtLexs were sub~
mitted subject to the xeceipt of late-filed Exhibit 53 and con-
current briefs. Said exhibit and the briefs have’been received

and the matters are now ready for decisiom.

Present Serviee

General 's present serving arrangements in the axea
under conslderation may be described as follows. The four ex-
changes involved are General's Covina, Pomona, Ontario, and
Etiwanda exchanges which lie adjacent to each other in that oxdex
from west to east.

The Covina exchange is a peripheral exchange of the
Los Angeles Extended Axea and its subscribers presently have
extended area sexvice (EAS) inward in 2 westexrly directiom to
the Monrovia, Arcadia, El Monte, and Whittier exchanges. It is
a large exchange in area of approximately 104 square miles and
is comprised of six central office (C.0.) areas. The Azusa,
Baldwin Park, amd La Puente C.0. areas are in the westerly
portion of the exchange, and the Glemdora, Covina, and Rowland
C.0. axeas are in the easterly portion, adjacent to the Pomona
exchange. The principal cities within the exchange are Azusa,

Baldwin Park, Covina, City of Industry, La Puente, West Covina,

and Glendora. The common boundary between the Covina and Pomona




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

exchanges is also the boundary separating the 213 NPA (Numbering
Plan Area) on the west from the 714 NPA on the east.

The Pomona exchange is also a large exchange of ap-
proximately 155 square miles. It is composed of six C.0. areas
with San Dimas, La Verne, and Walout adjacent to the Covina
exchange, Pomona located in the center and Claremont and Chino
being adjacent to the Ontario exchange to the east. The principal
cities within the Pomona exchange are Pomona, San Dimas, La Verne,
Claremont, Chino, Montclair, andealnut. Small portions of the
cities of West Covina, Industry, and Glendora also extend into
the Pomona exchange.

The Ontario exchange is also a laxge exchange of ap-
proximately 140 squaxe miles. Its primcipal cities and C.O.
axeas are Omtario, Upland, and Cucamonga. Tbe Upland and Ontario
C.0. areas axe adjacent to the Pomona exchange to the west and

the Cucamonga C.0. area adjoins the Etiwanda exchange to the

east.

The Etiwanda exchange is 2 relatively small exchange

of approximately 20 square miles with ope central office.

Applicant's Proposal

Applicant's proposal for extended service is directed
mainly towaxrd the solution of boundary problems along the coumon
exchange boundaries. For this reason the routes proposed are

genexally restricted to those between central office areas




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

contiguous to, or separated by narrow corridors from the common
exchange boundaries. Diagomal or ‘lexiss-cross" routes such as
Rowl#nd-San Dimas and Walnut-Glendora are also included so that
the effect of the plan is to join the C.0. areas along either side
of the boundaries into belts so as to avoid future boundary
problems across east-west boundaries. In the case of xoutes
between the Ontario and Etiwanda exchanges, however, the entixe
exchange, at both ends of the routes, is involved. It should

be noted however, that Etiwanda is a small exchange with less

than 300 subscribers. Maps showing the proposed extended service
calling axea of each exchange and central office axe contained in
Exhibit 5., A total of 42 routes ig proposed (on 21 two?way routes),

Rates proposed for the extended service were attached
to the application. By first amendment filed August &, 1965,
General proposed to increase its foreign exchange rates for
service originating in the proposed extended service arxea.

Other minor modifications were also included in the amendment.

In January 1966, certain reductions were effected in
applicant's exchange rates including those for the four ex-
changes involved in these proceedings. Since applicant did
not wish to alter its proposed incremental increases, lower
proposed rates for the extended service resulted and applicant's
amended proposed rates as compared with the reduced rates which
became effective in January 1966, are all set forth in Exhibit 33.

A brief summary of present and proposed rates for the two major

classifications of service, one-party residence and one-party

business, follows:




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 B3/NB

Basic Monthly Exchange Rate
for Cne-Party Service
: Residenco : Business
Exchenges and : : Ip= . :
Central Offices : Present :Propossd: crease : DPresent : Proposed: crease

T8

(LN LN 7 I TR T

== 2 3t Be

Covina
Azusa, 3aldwin , .
Park & LaPuente ¥ 5.10 v 5.10

Covina, Glendors
& Rowland: 5.10 5.70

Pomona

LaVerne, San Dimas,

Walnut, Chino &

Claremont 4.95 5.55 8.90

Pomona 495 5.80 8.90
Ontario

Crtario & Upland L.85 5.70 8.40

Cucamonga L.85 L.85 8.40

Etiwanda
Etiwanda L.35 L85 7.0

#* No additional oxtended sexrvice proposed for
these three Central Offices. :




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

The proposed rates were designed on the basis of a
differential study to return sufficient additional revenue,
$1,264,633 to virtually offset the additional revenue requirement
of $1,265,285 resulting from loss of toll revenue and other
revenue and cost effects (Exhibit 6). The balancing of cost
and revenue requirements at the rate levels proposed by Gemeral
was dependent upon implementation of a new foxrm of settlement
with Pacific which came to be known as a toll continuation plan.
It was intended that application of this plan would mot affect
the statewide toll settlement, the earnings of the statewide
toll operation, or the earnings of Pacific. In brief, this
plan proposed that Pacific continue to furnish the interexchange
plant now provided for toll over routes proposed for EAS treat-
ment, together with the additiomal interexchange plant required
by stimulation. Further, all of this interexchange plant was
to be dirxectly assigned to toll and the annual charges of the
increased plant wexe to be offset by the cost saving to the
statewide toll operation as a result of no longer handling the
EAS traffic as toll. By application of a "destimulation factoxr,"
to be determined by measuring traffic over the routes before
and after EAS, it would be assured that no more of Gemexal's
plant would be allocated to toll than would be the case if the
EAS traffic remained toll. Exhibit 7 shows that without
participation of Pacific in such a plan, the revenue requirement

to be offset by exchange rates would be $2,485,048 or almost

double that required under the toll continuation plan.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

Boundary Problems

Boundary problems exist wherever subsceribers are
located so close to an exchange boundary that their local callimg
radius is truncated on the boundaxy side so that they may be
paying toll charges when calling a very short distance in that
dixection.

Where exchange boundaries are located along geo-
graphical features or in sparsely populated areas substantial
separation between subscribers in the adjacent exchénges exists
so that boundary problems are minimal. This was the situation
when the existing exchange boundaries for these four exchanges
were established. As the Los Angeles metropolitan area ex-
panded eastward boundary problems along the western boundary
of the Covina exchange were alleviated when Covipna subsczibers
were given EAS calling westward into adjacent exchanges.

Boundary problems along the common boundary between
the Pomona and Ontario exchanges have existed for some years,
particularly whexe that boundary cuts through the City of
Montelair (formerly Monte Vista). In 1957 the Commission found

that the public interest did not require the establishment of

EAS between certai?/central office areas of the Pomona and

Ontario exchanges.” 1In 1962 authorization was granted for an

experimental offering of optional interexchange service at

1/ Decision No. 55177, Jume 25, 1957, in Application No. 38702.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

inereased charges within designated areas along this common ex-
change boundary but this service has not met the needs.

In recent years boundary problems have axisen along
the common boundary between the Covina and Pomona exchanges.
These problems are the result of growth of communities and cities
adjacent to and across suck boundaries.

Material in the record, primcipally that presented by
the staff shows that the exteat and nature of boundary problems
can be gauged by several factors. First, by the number of sub-
scribers who axe located within ome mile of ome of the common
exchange boundaries over which EAS is proposed. The numbers and
locations of such subscribers are shown graphically and in tabulax
form by cities and by subdivisioms in the staff's Exhibit 36.

The totals of such subscribexs by excbanges may be summarized

‘briefly as follows:

No. of Primaxy Stations Within One
Mile of Common Exchange Boundaries

June 1965 Estimated 1970
4,853 7,880
6,379 8,150
11,014 15,560 ..
Totals 22,246 31,590 ':'

The significance of the above figures is that presently

the 22,246 subscribers as of June 1965 and the 31,590 estfmated“
subscribers by 1970 have their calling radius truncated on the
boundary side so that they are required to pay toll charges or

other extra charges for calls between points which may be a mile
or less apart. |




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

The other extxa charges referred to are the additional
charges assessed for the experimental optional service provided
in certain designated arcas along the Pomona-Ontario exchange
boundaxry, oxr the charges for foreign exchange sexvice (FEX).

The rapid growth of FEX service provides a ready indica-

tion of the location and mature of particular boundaxry problems.

This may be illustrated by the following tabulation taken from
staff exhibits.

At June 30, At Nov. 12,

1963 1965
FEX Service No. A No. %

COVINA FEX
in Pomona
Exchange 568 1,461

POMONA. FEX
in Covina
Exchange 56

TOTAL FEX
between
COVINA and
POMONA Exchs.

POMONA FEX
in Ontario
Exchange

ONTARIO FEX
in Pomona
Exchange

TOTAL FEX
between
POMONA and
ONTARIO

Exchanges 1,281 1007




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR /ds *

The FEX data indicates that there is a large interest in

calling from the Pomona to Covina exchange but very little interest

in the reverse direction. A further breakdown of the above figuxes,

as shown in Exhibit 38, reveals that 452 of the 568 Covina FEX
sexvices in Pomona exchange as of Jume 30, 1963, and 1,280 of the
1,461 as of November 12, 1965, were in the San Dimas and Walout
C.0. areas. Since the evidence tends to show that much of this
FEX development has been in residential areas the seriousnmess of
the boundary problems becomes apparent.

Other criteria commonly used to test the meed for EAS
are block usage data and community of interest factors. The block
usage data presented in staff exhibits shows that for Gleandora,
Covina, and Rowland C.0. areas of the Covina exchange, and over
routes proposed by applicant into the Pomona exchange, the average
toll usage per residenmtial account is only 20 cents per month and
that only 10 pexcent of the subscribers use more than 50 cents
per month. Over other xoutes proposed in the application the
average toll usage per residential account ranges fxom 51 cents
to $1.60 per month and the percentage using ovex 50 cents per
month range from 23 percent to 68 percent. The contrast is not
fully indicated since FEX messages are not included in the block

usage data and FEX development is relatively low in the Covina
Exchange. 2/
Community of interest factors over the proposed routes
are generally low. This is a reflection of the fact that we are
dealing with exchanges which have boundary problems but which are
also large in axea and thus the high community of intexest factors
which exist along the boundaries are diluted. Some dilution is

also caused by the high FEX usage. The only factors of significant

2/ Toll calls per main station per month.

-]12a-




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205. BR /ds *

value are those between the Pomona and Ontaxrio exchanges, such
as 7.73 from Chino to Ontario, 6.69 from Ontario to Pomona,

4;57 from Ontario to Claremont, 3.64 from Claremont to Ontario,
3.52 from Upland to Pomona and 3.51 from Cucamonga to Pomona.
Factors foxr routes across the Pomoma-Covina boundary are all less
than 3.00 and those measured fxrom the Covina end are all less
than 2.00. Moreover of the 12 routes between the Pomona and

Covina exchanges eight are higher in the direction of Pomona to

Covina.

Acceptability of Proposal

The acceptability of applicant's proposal must be
viewed in the light of all the complicating factors created by
the extensive area covered and the diverse calling meeds of
subgcribers throughout that extensive area; the protracted nature
of the proceedings; the alternmative proposals for rxates and
certain roﬁtes made by the staff and Mr. Comklin, and the pre-
occupation with the issue of Pacific's participation in the plan.

In the initial phases of the proceedings in 1965,
testimony and statements were received from many public witnesses
ranging from umqualified support to outright rejection. It is
difficult to classify the position of a number of the witmesses
as they supported parts of the plan but opposed other parts. Of
approximately 60 individuals who presented their positions with
respect to the proposal, about ome-half could be classified as
supporting or not objecting to the plan, and the other ome~half
as opposed to it. A simple tally such as this is not déter-
uinative, however, as the nature of the individual's representa-

tion must be considered as well as his location with respect to

=13~




A. 47330, C. 8L65, C. 8205 BR

- the exchange boundaries. In genexal it may be said that the
strongest support for the plan came from Cities, Chambers of
Commerce, and similar organizations. The notable exception to
this may be obsexved in the case of the Covina exchange. Thexe
was not a single city or organization from tbat axea which came
forwaxd to support the plan with the exception of the Assistant
Superintendent of Schools for the Rowland School District who
stated he was not opposed to the proposal but suggested that
perhaps the plan should be even more extensive if it is to take
care of future needs. One business subscriber in the Covina
area supported the proposal.

Many from the Covina exchange were definitely opposed
to the proposal. Vixrtuzlly no support was expressed by sub-
scribers in the three easterly central offices of the Covina
exchange, Glendora, Covina, and Rowland who would_receive EAS
across the boundary into contiguous or near-contiguous areas
in the Pomona exchange. 'Cuxiously enough it was representatives
from Baldwin Park and La Puente, two of the westerly central
offices in the Covina exchanges, and which are not included in
the plan, that indicated a desixe for eastward calling into the
Walnut area of the Pomona exchange. Also a laxze mumber of
public witnesses located in the Galaﬁy Tract in the Walnut area

expressed their needs for calling over the reverse routes into

the Baldwin Park and La Puente C.0. areas.

The City of West Covina took a very strong position
in opposition to applicant's proposal, testimony being presented

by the City Managexr, representatives of the Chamber of Commerce




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR /dg +

and many public witnesses. The objections expressed were based on
the fact that the City of West Covina subscribers are serxved from
four central offices, Baldwin Park, La Puente, Covina and Rowland
of the Covina exchange, and Walnut central office of the Pomona
exchange. Since the‘City of West Covina's city hall, fire, poliée,
and other mumicipal services are located in the Baldwin Park C.O.
area the city's residents served from the Walnut cemtral office,
rainly the Galaxy Tract, would continue to pay toll charges under
the plan as at present when calling for any of the municipal
sexvices. In addition, the plan would create a new artificial
split in the city's business commumity by providing EAS between

a portion of the Pomona exchange and Covina and Rowland subscxibers
but excluding it from Baldwin Park and La Puente subscribexs.
Moxeovexr, the two major shopping centers for the East San Gabriel
Valley would be separated by this split. The record shows that
the aggravation would undoubtedly increase in the future as the
only area left for future development of the City of West Covina
lies to the southeast in the Walnut C.0. area and in the area

just north of the Galaxy Tract where Home Savings and Loan pro-

poses to develop a community with a potenﬁial of 18,000 to 20,000

residents astride the boundary between the Covina and Pomona

exchanges.

Testimony of public witnesses as to the acceptability
of applicant's proposal, in gemeral, was xrelated to the level of
increased charges proposed by applicant. It was apparent that
those increases would impose a considerable burden on retired
or elderly persons with limited income and minimum calling needs
who were opposed to any increases in charges.

The City of San Dimss (in the Pomona Exchange) made 2

plea for shifting the common exchange and NPA boundary in the
southern part of the city so that a2 large subdivision under

-15-




A, 47730, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

development would. not: be-split by the boundary. The record reveals
that if the proposed EAS is established, toll across this boundary
would be climinated.

In summary it may be said that except for the level of
certain charges, applicant's proposal would meet the calling needs
of the Ontario and Etiwanda exchange subscribers and with the
exception of the Walnut C.0. area it would meet the needs of the
Pomona exchange subscribexrs. The proposal in no way, however,

appeared to meet the needs of subscribers sexved from the Covina
exchange.

Staff Presentation

A staff engineer made a thorough study of applicant’s
proposal and compared it with the EAS service which has been
provided by applicant in similaxly situated exchanges in the
Los Angeles Extended Area and Oramge County. His analysis,
recommendations and conclusions are set forth principally in
Exhibit 36 and associated exhibits.

The staff witness supported General's application as
to proposed routes, the need for an EAS offering and need for
and soundness of a toll continuation plan or a reasonable
equivalent. The staff opposed the application only in the matter
of EAS rate increments and rate levels for residence service.

The staff supported lower EAS residence exchange rate increments,
particularly for the Covina exchange. These lower rate increments
were based on the premise that the four exchanges should be given
extended area treatment comparable to that provided to similarly
situated exchanges in the same general vicin:i.t:y'g and whkich, in

turn, reflected the principle of comparable rates for comparable

§7 ﬁecigion_Nb. 24476 dated January Z3, 1956 in
Applications Nos. 36943 and 37362.

-16-




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

sexrvice. Comparability as to lecation, area, number of sub-
scribers and rate levels is shown in great detail by the staff
engineer in Exhibit 37 and Chapter 4 of Exhibit 36.

General's proposal to give the three eastexrnm central
office areas of the Covina exchange (Glendora, Covina, and
Rowland) extended calling eastward into a portion of the Pomona
exchange is consistent with treatment already given to the
eastern central office areas of applicant's other exchanges along
the eastern side of the Los Angeles Extended Area, namely the
South and Valley View and La Habra and Whitwood C.0. areas of
the Whittiex exchange, the Artesia C.0. area and the Noxwalk C.0.
area of the Downey exchange, and the Lakewood and Alamitos and
Termino C.0. areas of the Long Beach exchange. As shown by
Table 4-G of Exhibit 36, each of the C.0. axeas in any onme of
those particular exchanges have identical calling areas within
the Los Angeles Extended Area but the C.O. areas contiguous to
the Los Angeles Extended Area boundary have a "fringe benefit”
of being able to call across the boundary into cohtiguous ox
portions of comtiguous exchanges in N.P.A. 714 in Oxange County.
The exhibit shows that rates for residence service in the C.0.
areas that have this "fringe benefit' axe unifbrmly 10 cents

higher than comparable xates for the C.0. areas without this

"fringe bemefit". Moxeover, as explained in footnote (¢) to

- the table when the EAS service was established by Decision
No. 52494, the 10 cents differemtial existed only for the
La Habra and Whitwood C.0. areas of the Whittier exchange and it

was only made applicable to the other C.0. arcas at the time of

the Janvary 1966 reduction in xates.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR

The staff witness was of the opinion that since the
"fringe benefit' being offexed to Covina,vclendora, and Rowland
subseribers (27,842 additional statioms) was mo better than that
provided in the compaxable C.0. areas of the Whittier, Downey,
and Long Beach exchanges (13,348 to 41,614 stations), the in-
cremental charge should be in the range of 10 cents rather than
the 60 cents proposed by applicant, for ome-party residence
service.éJ |

Similax coﬁpaxisons were made between General's pxo-
posals for the Fomonma, Ontario, and Etiwanda exchanges and
comparable nearby exchanges which demonstrated that with the
exception of Etiwanda the proposed imcrcases in charges for
residence sexrvice were higher and would result in higher chaxges
when compared with the benefits offered than existed in comparable
exchanges.

The staff witness took no exception to General's pxo-
posal for business rates and the comparisons presented showed no
particular problem to exist except for the contrast between £lat
rate service and message rate service which exists for. the small
'use business sexvice subscribex. This problem was also brought
out by testimony of several public witnesses but the disparity is
'a matter of gemeral rate design which is mot within the scope

,of these proceedings.

. &/ Two-paxty 45 cents, four-party 35 cents and Suburban 40 cents.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8260 BR/NB

Based upon the comparisons he made the staff witness
prepared a set of trial rates for residence service and he
showed that the revenue effect of applying such rates would
result in a reduction from applicant's pronoscd rates of $275,011
of which $179,176 was accounted for by the differential for the
Covina, Glendora, and Rowland C.0. arcas. (Table 4-E in |
Exhibit 26.) In his testimony at the ¢lese of the procecdings
the staff witness supported his trial rates as recommended rates

in lieu of those proposed by Genmeral.

Conklin‘s Position

Conklin, in his complaint, allezed incdequacy of the

present local calling arecs provided foxr La Puente, Covina,
West Covina, Bald&in~?ark, Azusa, Ixwindale, Glendora, Walnut,
and Industry. He supported his allegations with testimony 2nd
exhibits which compared the extendcd sexvice available to those
areas now and as.proposed, with the extenced sexvice provided
bfléeneral and Pacific in the Los Angeles Extended Area and
neaéby'a:eas. He contended that the Azusa, Baldwin Park, and
La Puenté C.0. areas chould no: have been excluded from the EAS
pxoposal but he, in no way, supported Gemeral's plan.

- Conklin was especially critical of the lewvel of rates
:Qene:al proposed. e supported the lower rates advanced by the
staff but be was of the opinion that if the stzff rates were
ordered by the Commission they would still be too high for the
service rendered and he urged that the Commission, through
further hearings, continue to-investigate such rates tzking into

consideration the quality of sexvice rendered.




A. 47320, C. 8165, C. 3205 BR

Aside from the rate level aspect Conklin conceded that
Genexal's proposal would meet the calling needs of the Ontario
and Etiwanda exchanges and also of the Pomona exchange excluding
therefxom, however, the Walnut and San Dimas C.O.s. EHe pointed
out that the westward calling to be afforded Walnut subscribers
lato Rowland €.0. constituted omly a two-mile band at its naz-
rowest width and that the needs of subscribers in the Galaxy
Tract to call into the Baldwin Park C.O. area of Baldwin Park and
La Puente subscribers to cz2ll in the reverse dizection into
Walnut C.0. had been well expressed by public witnesses. He
further stressed the problem created by dividing the business
comzunity of West Covina which hacd 2lso been described by othex
witnesses.

To meet the basic objections which aross from excluding
the three western C.0. areas in the Covina exchange from the

plan, Conklin, late in the proceeding, provosed that three ad-

ditional routes be added to the EAS plan. These routes would

provide extended service between the C.0. areas of Baidwin szk
and Walnut, La Puente and Walnut, -and Azusa and San Dimas. Ye
also proposed that the.rate increments o be 2ppliied in Azusa,
Baldwin Park, ‘and La Puente C.0. areas be 5 cents a moath for
residence servicé and IO'cents a month‘fof business sexvice.
He furuher proposed 2 one-party business EAS increment for the
Glendora, Covina and Rowland C. o..axeaw of 25 cen*s a month

in licu of -the $1.40 a month increment proposed by General.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 abix

By Exhibit 51 the staff witmess provided an evaluation of
Conklin's proposal and related it to the staff's previously expressed
position. The staff witness supported the Conklin propesal with the
exceptions as hereinafter noted. His support was based on the fact
that the proposal while adding only three routes, solved thé major
objections which had been expressed by West Covina, La Puente,
Baldwin Park, and Walnut interxests, and it did so without adding to
the overall net cost of the proposal. The staff witness rejected
Conklin's suggestion to decrease Gemeral's proposed business ome-
party EAS increment from $1.40 a month to 25 ceats a month for the
Glendora, Covina, and Rowland C.0.s as being wholly inconsistent with
the record and with staff acceptance of General's proposed business
service increases. He did accept, however, Conklin's proposed
Increments of 10 cents a month for business service and 5 cents a
month for residence service for the Azusa, Baldwin Park and La Puente
Central Office Areas which were brought into the EAS plan foxr the
first time with one extended route ecach by the Conmklin proposal. To
balance the rates as between these western central office areas of
the Covina Exchange and the eastern central office areas of Glendora,
Covina, and Rowland already in the plan with four extended routes
each, the staff witness proposed to add 5 cents a month to the 10

cents a month trial residence rates for the three eastern centxal

office areas, thus preserving the 10 cent differeatial between




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ab %*

central office areas contiguous and noncontiguous to the NPA boundary.
As a first trial he also proposed no additional EAS rate increment
for the San Dimas Central Office Area in the Pomona Exchange, which
gained one extended route under the Conklin proposal, but to add 5
cents to both business and residence EAS increments for the Walnut
Central Office Axea in the Pomona Exchange which gained two routes
(to Baldwin Park and La Puente) undexr the Conklin proposal. On this
first trial basis additional annual revenues of $55,541 would be

produced to offset annual incremental cost effects of the three

S
additional routes estimated by General to be §55,400.”

The Conklin proposal along with rates proposed by the staff
received the support of the City of West Covina and the West Covina
Chamber of Commerce, although it should be noted that spokesmen for
each still felt that businesses in the eastern half of the Covina
Exchange would enjoy a competitive advantage by reason of having the

Pomona C.0. within their local calling area.

5/ Data on the above rate increments and revenue and cost effects.
are shown in Exhibit 51 in the tabulations of Sections IV and V.
However, the alternative method of balancing the Conklin plan,
shown in the last paragraph of page 8 of Exhibir 51, was
supported by staff testimony and was recommended by the staff
in its closing brief and showm in Appendix A of that brief.

This glternative would mzke no change in Pomona Exchange business
rates from those shown in Exhibit 33 but would add 5 cents a
month to San Dimas residence trial rates (for one added exteanded
route) and 10 cents a month to Walnut residence trial rates (for
two added extended routes). This alternative would produce
approximately $2,100 more annual revenue than the $55,541 for
the first trial shown above. This alternative has been adopted
herein and is reflected in the rates shown in Appendix A hereto.




A. 47320, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

Several public witnesses testified in favor or the
Conklin proposal and no one testifled against it. Latg-filed
Exhibit 53, a compilation of approximately 100 responses to a
questionnaixe circulated by Conklin, indicated overwhelming
support as 99 percent wanted the additional routes and 30 percent
believed an addition2l charge of 10 cents a month would be

reasonable.

Toll Continuation Plan

The toll continuation plan and the question of whether
the Commission could order Pacific's participation under Public
Utilities Code Sections 728, 729, oxr 766 was an issue throughout
most of these proceedings. It ceased to remain an issue, how-
ever, when Gemeral by its letter of January 23, 1967, offered to
provide the service without Pacific's participation. Up to that
point the issue had been argued in briefs submitted onm Pacific’s
motion to be dismissed and Gemeral and the staff had completed

their direct presentations in support of the plan. Pacific,

however, had not offered any rebuttal testimony on this issue.

In its closing brief the staff argued that based
upon the record which had been made, the Commission could order
the toll contimuation plan to be placed in effect. We do not
agree. Absent Pacific's rebuttal testimony on this issue and
in view of General's changed positiom which, in effect, amounts

to Genexal's withdrawal of its request for authorization of the




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

plan we can only state that the evidence has established that

in a case such as this where Pacific has provided the trunking,
an independent company experiences an out-of-pocket loss on its
statewide toll settlement when it establishes ZAS service and
the statewide toll operation experiences a corresponding gainm.
Since Pacific has an approximate 90 pezcent share of the state-
wide toll operation it receives a benefit from the independent's
conversion to EAS.

In the case at hand the evidence shows that without
Pacific's'participation in the plan Generzl's amnual costs would
be increased by $188,940 and its annual revenue decreased by
$2,296,108 through loss of toll revenue naking 2 total revenue
requirement of $2,435,048. Since the inmcreased exchange rates
proposed by General would yield $1,264,633 the net out-of-pocket
cost to General would be the differemce between these two latter
amounts or $1,220,415. The met gain which would be realized by
Pacific would be $1,353,322.

The inequity of this situation is apparent and it
appears that General's toll continuation plan had merit in that
it would have esteblished EAS with virtually no effect upoR the'
eaxrnings of either company. It occurs to us however, that the
solution failed to strike at the heart of the difficulty, it
was simply an effort to maintain the ctatus quo. The impact
of approximately $1,250,000 on the two companies indicates that
the real difficulty lies in the formula used for settlement of

intexexchanged locel traffic between Gemersl and Pacific. That this

is the real issue is also evidenced by the fact that these




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 3205 BR/ds *

proceedings were taken off calendar for eight long months while
the two companies wexe megotiating settlements. Upon resumption
of the proceedings the companies reported that a new agreement £ox
settlements more favorable to Gemeral had been negotiated. The
agreement was not entered imto this record and it was ruled that
it was not necessary to so enter it as it would unduly prolong
these proceedings and the proper place for it to be examimed
would be within the f£ramework of Pacific's rate proceeding
Application No. 49142. We take official notice of Exhibit 41

and related testimony at transcript pages 2626-2647 and 3426-3423

in said proceeding.

Exhibit 41 is 2 memorandum of agreement between Pacific,

General, California Water and Telephone Company, and Western
California Telephome Company, wherein, among other things, General
agreed with respect to Covina-Pomona-Ontario-Etiwanda extended
area sexrvice to accept the serxrving responsibility as its own
completely without involving Pacific in any way either through
provision of plant oxr through settlements. Pacific in turn agreed
in its next gemeral rate application (Applicatiom No. 49142) to
apply for revenues derived from its total intrastate rate structure
sufficient to recover the cost of introducing a cost type settle-
ment for interexchanged nomoptional extended area traffic in the
Los Angeles Extended Area between Pacific and Gemeral and between
Pacific and Califormia Watex and Telephone Company. The agreement
states the estimated increases in settlements to be approxi-
mately $6,000,000 based on 1965 conditions and assumed exchange
earnings of 5 perxcent. On the basis of testimony in Application

No. 49142, however, it is clear that the increase in settlements




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/NB/ds *

would exceed $12,000,000 when related to the requests comtained
in that applicatiqn. It is noted that under the memorandum
agreeuent Gemeral agrees in effect to flow through to its xate-

payers in the Los Angeles Extended Axea and ia exchanges in the

immediate vicinity thereto any amount granted by the Commission

to Pacific for such increased settlements.

We are mindful, of course, that it is not known at this
juncture whether or not Pacific will be granted any specific
anount for increased settlements but we do note that General's
agrecment ﬁo accept the serving responsibility for EAS in Covina-
Pomona-Ontario~Etiwanda stands irrespective of whether or not the
Commission grants Pacific any amount for inmcreased settlements.
The important connotation we believe is, that Pacific has recog-
nized the desirability and equity of entering into a cost-type

settlement for interexchanged locel traffic with Gemeral.

Rate Levels

Consideration of the entire record in these proceedings
leads us inescapably to the finding that there is a need for
extended area service im the axeas herein considered. Such a
finding, however, camnot stand alome without relating it to rate
levels ox rate increments which are xeasonable for the expanded
service, All subscribers want extended sexvice if it may be
obtained without any increases in chaxges. The question is how
nuch increase will subscribers pay for the additionzl sexvice.
Thexe was virtually no objection to Gemeral's proposed increases
in business rates. The disagreement on rate levezls {avolves
only rates for residence sexvice, and there the principal area

of countroversy was in the Covina exchange.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

Genexral 's proposed rate increments were appareatly
designed to produce the revenue requirements deemed necessary
under the toll continuation plan. In some imstances there seemed
to be insufficient correlation between the residence rates pro-
posed and the benefits to be dexived.

The staff on the other hand built its entire case on
the basis of relating rate increments 2nd rate levels: to benefits
derived and comparison with rates fox comparable service in
adjacent territory. The staff presentation was especially
persuasive with respect to the Covina exchange and the reason-
ableness of uniform 10 cents increments for residemce sexvice or
15 cents with certein added routes as modified by the Conklin pro-
posal in that exchange.

The rates for residence service proposed by the staff
for the Pomona exchange and for the Ontario and Upland central
office areas of the Ontario exchange also stand the test of
reasonableness more readily than those proposed by Gemeral when
benefits are considered and comparisons are made with adjacent
exchanges. It is noted that the staff took no issve with
General's proposal for mno change in rates £oxr the Cucaxonga

central office arez of the Ontario exchange and a uniform 50 cent

increase in all grades of residence sexvice for the Etiwanda

exchange.
It is clear from the testimony and statements of
public witnesses that it would nmot be in the public intexest to

authorize extended sexrvice at the rate increments and levels




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds %

proposed by Gemeral for residence service in the Covina #nd Pomona
exchanges nor in the Ontario and Upland cenmtral office areas of
the Ontario exchénge.

In determining appropriate rate levels for extended
sexrvice, the traditional approach has been to increase exchange
rates a sufficient amount to offset the toll revemue loss plus
the annual costs on the new plant investment required to ac-

corplish the mew sexving arrangements less savings in not handling

the commuted traffic as toll. In the case now before us
we £ind it appropriste to wodify the traditional approach
because of two conditions. TFixst, the extemsive record made by
the staff on comparability with extended seTvice 3rrangewments
including rates in adjacent territoxy impels us under the second
paragraph of Section 728‘6 of the Public Utilities Code to give
due consideration to lowexr rate levels and second, there is avail-
able a source of revenue which permits adoption of lowez xate
levels.

This second condition arises by reason of the fact that
following the $4,000,000 reduction in system rates effected by
Genexal on January 1, 1965, there remained an agxeed further re-

duction of $3,000,000 whick was held in abeyance pending a

G/ "In determining and fixing rates for a telephone coxporation
pursuant to this section ox pursuant to Section 455, or in
determining whether oxr mot & proposed rate increase is justi-
£ied pursuant to Section 454, the commission shall, among
other things, take into consideration any evidence offexred
concerning the quality of the particular telephone corpora-
tions' services as compared with that of telephone corpoxa-
tions in adjacent territory, and the permissible rates for

comparable service charged by telephone corporations in
adjacent texxritory."




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/ds *

determination of the effects of adjustments principzlly in toll
rates resulting from Decision No. 71575, in Case No., 7409. The
effects resulted in 2 further reduction in settlement revenues of
approximately $1,000,000 on January 30, 1967. This left 2 remaining
amount available of about $2,000,000. As has been noted previously
Generzl's decision to provide EAS without Pacific's participation
and at the rates proposed by Gemeral would result in a net out-of-
pocket cost of $1,220,415. Gemerxzal's vice president, however,
testified that such o figure was based on 1963 costs and that‘changes
since then would increase the figure by from $400,000 to $500,000
and thus the present day cost could be 2s high as $1,720,000.
Deducting this amount from the $2,000,000 lezaves about $280,000
available for reductions below the level of rates proposed by
General, and it will be so used in adopting those lower rates

7/
proposed by the staff.”

We are aware of the position of the City of Los Angeles
that any residual from the $2,000,000 should be used for system~
wide rate reductions. This we have considered but in the light of
the record which has been made in these proceedings we find that
the public interest will best be served by utilizing the residual
to permit establishment of EAS at rzte levels which will compare
favorably with other areas.

Any further consideration of comparative rate levels or

2djustment of rate disparities as suggested by Conklin may be

7/ Residence flat rate foreign exchange rates will be set at levels
consistent with the staff proposed EAS increment for regular
residence exchange sexrvice. Since the company estimates 90%
conversion of FEX service to reguler exchange sexrvice, the
difference between st2ff and company EAS imcrements produces a
negligible effect on revenves beyond that shown in Table 4-H -
of Exhibit 36. See page 19, supra.




. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 dg */ab *

pursued in Application No. 49142 and the related imvestigations.
Since, as a result of those proccedings, rate levels in the
exchanges considered herein may be subject to chamge prior to the
two-year period required for establishment of EAS, we believe it
is pertinent to point out that the rates hercinafter found to be
rcasonable are so found in relationship to present rates and
therefore the rate appendix attached hereto will show present
rates, rate increments and authorized rates, so that preservation
of proper rate increments may be formulated in any future orders
issued affecting the Covina, Pomona, Onterio, and Etiwanda exchanges.
It should also be noted that Appendix A hereto includes only
business and residence foreign excheonge rates for sexrvices shown
in Exhibit 33. Other foreign exchange services of these four
exchanges now being offered (Covina in Whittier and Pomona in the
Norwalk District Area of the Downey exchange) or offered herezfter
as & result of consolidation of the tariffs of Gemerzl and
California Water & Telephone or mew foreigm exchange services
should be adjusted by consistent extended area service increments
as of establishment of extended area service for these four
exchanges.

Based upon the evidence, the Commission makes the
following findings:

1. Public interest requires that extended service be
established in the Covina, Pomona, Ontario, and Etiwanda exchanges,
without Pacific's participation, over routes proposed by Generzsl
but modified to include two-way routes between the central office
areas of Baldwin Park and Walnut, L2 Puente and Walnut, zod Azusa

and San Dimas.




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds *

2. The basic exchange rates for business service and business
foreign exchange service as proposed by Gemeral are reasomcble for
the extended sexvice to be provided.

3. The basic exchange rates for residence service proposed
by the staff including the modification to accommodate the three
additional two-way routes between Baldwin Park and Walnut, La
Puente and Walnut, and Azusa and San Dimas, and including the staff
supported rates for business service for the additional routes,
are reasonable for the extended service to be provided.

4. Rates for residence flat xate foreign exchange service,
consistent with staff proposed basic exchange rates, are reasonable
for the extended service to be provided.

5. Present exchange rates, imsofar as they differ from
those authorized herein will become unjust and umreasonable on
such date as extended sexrvice is provided.

The Cornission comncludes that Application No. 47330
and CasecNo. 8165 should be grented to the oxtent indicated by

the cuthorized rates set forth in Appendix A, and in 2ll other

respects they should be considered denied, and Czse No. 8205

should be discontinued.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. General Telephone Company of Califormia is authorized
to file with this Commission, after the effective date of this
order and in conformity with the provisions of General Order
No. 96-A, tariff sheets revised to reflect the extended celling

routes shown in its application and in Exhibit 5 and modified to




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 3205 ds *

include the three additional routes shown in Exhibit 51 and line
rates shown in Appendix A for extended service, and foreign exchange
service in the Coving, Pomonz, Ontario, and Etiwanda exchenges and,
on not less than five days' notice to the public and to this
Commission, to make said revised tariffs effective on the date when
the new or additional extended service is provided in said exchanges.
2. Coincildent with the effective date of the revised taxriffs
authorized zbove, General Telephone Company of Cailfornia is

suthorized to withdraw message toll service on the extended

service routes authorized herein.
3. The authorization herein granted will lapse if the
extended service has not been established prior to January 1, 1970.

4, In all respects other than granted herein Application
No. 47330 and Case No. 8165 are denicd.
5. Case No, 8205 is discontinued.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Baz Francns
Dated at , Califormia, this

Ziffé day of . QCTOBER 967. ;;%7
<:’{Z’154522:za

%ﬂ")—tfﬂiﬂ/\ B
o=

V] nc
- [  Commissioner:




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

APPENDIX A (8heet 1 of 6)

Goneral Telephone Company of California

MONTHLY BASIC EXCHANGE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTHCRIZED ZXTENTED AREA SERVICE

COVINA_EXCHANGE

Class : Authorized Authorized
& Present TAS Rate EAS
Grade : Rates : Ineromonts Rates

(1) (2) (1)+(2)=(3)
Azusn, Baldwin Park & Ia Puente Contral Office Arens

L1 BN L I 32

Busginass
2=Paxty 10.15 .10
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 18.20 .10
Suburban 8.75 .10
Semipublic
Montkly Rate 3.15 .10
Daily Guarantee 22 -

Residance

1=Paxrty 5.10 05
2-Party 3.95 05
A-Pmy 3 » 30 .0 5
Suburban 3.80 05

Covina, Glandoras & Rowlsmd Central Office

Buginess

L-Poxty
2=Party
PBX (Ea,
Suburban

12.20
10.15
Trk.) 12.20
8-75

1.40
1.10
2.05
.95

Semipublic
Monthly Rate 3.15 25
Dally Guarantee 22 Q02

Residenceo
l-Party 15
2=Party 5
L=Party 15
Suburben 15




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

APPENDIX A (Sheet 2 »f 6)

General Telephore Company of California

MCNTHLY BASTC EXCHANGE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTHORIZED SIENDED AREA SERVICE

POMONA EXCBANGE

Authorized :  Authorized
Present : EAS Rate EAS.
_Rates : Igcrogepnts Rates

&) . 2) (1)+(2)=(3)
Sen Dimas Central Office Area

Business

1=Party $ 8.90 $ 2.90
2=Party 740 2.35
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 13.25 4e30
Suburban 6.25 2.10
Samipublic

Monthly Rate 2.65 50

Pajly Guarantee 20 02

Residence ‘

3.30 45
3.55 750

Walnut Central Office Aroa

Business

l~Party 8.90 2.90
2=Party 7.40 2.35
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 13.25 4.30
Suburban 6.25 2.10
Semipudblic
Monthly Rate 2.65 .50
Dally Guaranteo «20 Moz,

Residence
l=Party 495 55
2-Party - -
LrParty 3.30 50
Suburban 3.55




A. L7330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

APPENDIX A (Sheet 3 of 6)
Gonersl Tolophone Company of Califorpia

MONTHLY BASIC EXCEANGE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTEORIZED EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

POVCNA_EXCHANGE

Class : Auatborizod Authorizod
& : Present EAS Rate EAS
Crado : Rates ' Tneroments : Rates
(1) (2) (1)+(2)=(3)

Pomona Central Office Aren

Buginess
A=Party 5 8.90 $ 3.40 $ 12.30
2-Party 7.40 2.60 10.00
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 13.25 5.05 18.30
Suburban 6.25 2.35 8.60
Sexipublic

Monthly Rate 2.65 50 3.15
Dally Guarantee «20 Kors 22

Residence
JJ-PMY 4'95 55 5.50
2=Party - . - -
L-Party 3.30 A 3.75
Suburban 3.55 WA 4.00

T t Central Off4ice Areas
Business

l-Party 8.90 2.90
2~Party 740 2.35
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 13.25 430
Suburben 6.25 2.10
Semipublic

Menthly Rate 2.65 «50
Daily Cuarantee 20 02

Residence
l—Par'ty L.95 40
2-Party - -
4mPorty 3.30 035
Suburban . 355 40

Lo Varne Cantral Office Aren

Business
1-Party 8.90 2.90
2-Party 7.40 2.35
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 13.25 4.30
Subtrban 6.25 2.10
Semipublic

Monthly Rate 2.65 | .50
Daily Guarantee 20 02

Regidence

2=Party -
L=Poxrty 3.30 40
Suburban 3.55 A




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

APPENDIX A (Sheet 4 of 6)
General Telephone Company of Californio

MONTHLY BASIC EXCEHANGE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTHORIZED EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

ONTARYO AND ETIWANDA ZXCHANGES

Class : Authorized : Authorized
& Proszent EAS Rate EAS

Crade H Rates ement : Rates
Ontario Exchnnma (1) 2) 1)+(2)=(3)
Cucamonga _Central Office Area
Buaineas

2=Party 7.15 , 7.5
PBx (Egno Tl'k-) 12-50 12.50
Suburben 6.00 6.00
Semipublic
Monthly Rate 2.65 2.65
Daily Guarantee .20 #20

Residence
~ l~Party 485 L85
2=Party 3.60 3.60

4=Porty 3.05 3.05
Suburban 355 3.55

Ontario & Upland Central Office Areas

Business
l-Party 8.40 3.40
Z=-Party 7.15 2.60
PBX (Ea. Trk.) 12.50 5.05
Suburban 6.00 2.35
Semipublic

Monthly Rate 2.65 «50
Daily Guarantee «20 02

Residenca
l-Party 4.85 <55
2-Party T 3.60 50
L=Paxty 3.05 65
Suburban 355 45

Etiwvanda Exchange

Business
l=Party

2=Party

P2X (Za. Trk.)

Suburban

Sexipublic
Monthly Rate
Deily Guaranteo

Rasidence
l-Party
2=Party
L=Paxty
Suburbvan




APFENDIX A (Sboot 5 of &)

A, 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

General Telephone Company of California

MONTELY FOREICN ZXCEANGE SERVICE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTHORIZED EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

Authorized Authorized
Prosent EAS Rate : EAS
Rates : _Incremonts : Rates
&y @) @)+@)=03)

Msg Monthly Msg Monthly
Allow Rate Allow Rate

h. Covina Exchange Service in Pomona Exchange

Business
l-Pexty Msg 200 - 212.75 IA
PEBX lst Trunmk Msg 200 - 14.00 1.10
PBY Za Add*l

Trunk Msg 0= 325 1.10
Residonce

l~Party Flat Roto  mem 6.00 X5

B. Covina Exchange Service in Ontarioc Exchange

Business
l~-Party Msg 200 - 12.75 WA
PBL lst Trumk Msg 300 = 19.00 1.10
PBX Ea Add'l .

Trunk Msg 300 - 18.25 1.10

C. DPomona Exchange Service in Covina Exchange

Business
l=Party Msg 200 = 20.15
PEBX Lot Trumk Msg 200 = 24s50
PBX Ea Addrfl

Trunk Msg 0=~ 13.75

Residenco
Subuxrban Flat Rate —mw JAWAS A5

D. Pomons Exchange Service in Ontario Txchange

Busineas
l~Porty rlat Rate 10.15 2.90 13.05
PBX lst Trunk Flat

Rate 1‘--50 L-Bo 18-80
PBX Es Add'lL

Trunk Tlat Rate 13.75 430 12.05

Residence -

l-Party Flat Rate
4=~Porty Tlat Rate 4e20 40 460
Suburban Flat Rate e YA L5 — 490

5 085 -50 —— 6035

NOTE: For message rate service the number of messages imcluded in the allowance
is given above, preceding the rate. Tho rate per message over the allowance is




APPENDIX & (Shoot 6 of 6)

A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 ds

Goneral Tolephone Company of California

MONTHLY FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE RATES
PRESENT SERVICE AND AUTHCRIZED EXIENDED AREA SERVICE

Class > Authorized Authorized
& Prosent EAS Rate EAS
Grode - Rates Increments ¢ Rategs

() (2) (X)+(2)=(3)

Msg  Momthly Monthly
Allow Rate Rato

E. Ontario Exchange Service in Covina Exchange

Buainess _

l=Party Msg 200 = $ 12.75 B 1.60
PBY lst Trunk Msg 300 - 19.00 3.25
PBX Add'l Trunk Msg 300 - 12.25 3.25

-y

7. Ontario Exchanpe Servieo in Pomona Exchange

Business

1-Party Flat Rate 9.65 § 3.40
PBY. lst Trunk Flat Rate 13.75 5.05
PBX ETa Add'l Trunk Flat Rate 23.00 5.05

Residonce

i~Part Flat Rate ' 5.75 55
4=Party Flat Rate 3.95 65
Suburban Flat Rate YA A

G. Ontario Exchange Service in Ttiwanda Exchance

Buginess

l~Paxty Msg 12.75 1.60 200
PBX 1lst Trunk 19.00 3.25 300
PEX Ba Add'l Trunk - 18.25 3.25 200

Residence

l=Party Flaot Rate 5.75 55 —
L=Paxty Flat Rate 3.95 b5 —
Suburban Flat Rate YA A5 —

HE. Ontario Exchange in Sa ardino hange

Buginess

1-Party Msg 200 = 12,75 1.60 200 - 14.35
PBX lst Trunk Msg 300 - 19.00 3.25 200 - 22.25
PEX Ee Add'l Trunk Msg 300 - 18.25 3.25 300 - 21.50

NCTE: TFor message rate service, tho nmumber of messages included in the allowance
i; given above preceding the rate. The rate por mossage over the allowance is
Stm




A. 47330, C. 8165, C. 8205 BR/NE */ds %

APPENDIX B
LIST OF APPEARANCES

A. M. Bart and H. Ralpn Snyder, Jr.,
for applicant in A—%7336, Jdetendant
in C-8165 and respondent in C-82035.

A. T. George, and Pillsbury, Madison
and Sutxo, by G. B. Eckhardr, Jr.,
and R. W. Odgers, for protestant in
A~47550, and respondent in C-8205.

Morris M. Conklin, complainant in
C-8165, and interested party in
A-47330 and C-8205. ,

Joseph B. Geisler and Alan R. Watts,
for the City of West Covina;
L. R. Jamieson, Mrs. Pearl Mead and
Don Mead fox Foxecastle-Nearpoint
subscribers; Robexrt M. Ebinexr for
West Covina Chamber of Commexce;
protestants in A-47330 and interested
parties in C-8165 and C~8205.

Neal C. Hasbrook, for California Inde-
pendent lelephone Association;
R. W. Russell, by X. D. Walpert and
M. Kroman, for Department of Public
Utilities and Transportation of the City of
Los Angeles; Keith F. Mulroomey, for
the City of Pomona; Mrs. Louls B.
Kleindienst, for Ramcho Rincon Associa-
tion oX Homeowners, Inc.; William L.
Knecht, for California Farm Bureau
Federation; Norman C. Boehm, for the
City of San Dimas; and John H. Larsom,
City Attormey for the CIty of Samr Dimas;
interested parties.

Harold J. MeCarthy, Coumsel, Vinceat V. MacKenzle,
Counsel, James G. Shields, and Andrew Tokmakoff,
for the Commission staff.




